

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Sean Nealy
3300 Sky Country Lane
Apartment 203
Las Vegas, NV 89117

Plaintiff

v.

Kenneth J. Braithwaite
Secretary of the Navy
720 Kennan St., SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374-5013

Defendant

Case No.: 1:20-cv-03820 (CKK)

Oral Argument Requested.

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Facts..... 4

Standard of Review..... 7

Argument 8

I. The PDBR’s failure to apply VASRD § 4.129 was a legal error because its finding that Plaintiff’s PTSD because a reasonable mind would be compelled by the record to find that coordinating, and then witnessing, in minute detail, airstrikes that killed 180 enemy combatants, was a highly stressful event. 8

 A. The PDBR’s finding that Plaintiff’s PTSD was not linked to a highly stressful event was unsupported by substantial evidence because the evidentiary record would compel a reasonable mind to find that the witnessing of, and participation in, the killing of 180 enemy combatants was a highly stressful event. 10

 i. A reasonable mind would be compelled to find that participating in the coordination of, witnessing, and counting the aftermath of, the killing of 180 human beings, even if enemy combatants, would be a highly stressful event. 11

 ii. The PDBR made a material error of fact by finding that Plaintiff had never expressed having felt intense fear or horror, using the criteria for PTSD under the out-of-date DSM IV, instead of the DSM V. In addition, they also incorrectly applied the DSM IV..... 13

 iii. A reasonable mind would be compelled to find that Plaintiff’s PTSD was combat related..... 15

 B. Since the evidentiary record compels a reasonable mind to find that Plaintiff had suffered from a highly stressful event, and it is uncontested that (1) Plaintiff’s mental disorder stemmed from that highly stressful event, and (2) that this disorder resulted in his separation from the Navy, the PDBR’s holding that Plaintiff was not eligible for VASRD § 4.129 must be set aside under the A.P.A. as contrary to the law. 17

II. The PDBR acted arbitrarily under the A.P.A. by completely failing to consider the VA’s disability rating for Plaintiff and explain why its own rating diverged. 18

III. The PDBR’s failure to acknowledge or address Plaintiff’s non-frivolous argument as to the impact that the stigmatization of PTSD by the military had on his own self-conception and reporting of his PTSD was arbitrary decision making and requires that PD 2016-00401 be set aside as unlawful under the Administrative Procedure Act. 19

 A. The PDBR’s failure to address Plaintiff’s arguments concerning the impact of the stigmatization of PTSD suffered by service members in observation and coordination roles on the military’s assessment of his PTSD was arbitrary..... 20

B. Plaintiff did not waive his claim as to the issue of how his own training to internally suppress his feelings concerning his PTSD impacted how he reported his condition..... 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dickenson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150, 162 (U.S. 1999).....7

N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv., 674 F.3d 852, 861 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....7

Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc. v. NLRB, 411 F.3d 212, 220 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8, 13, 16

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala, 192 F.3d 1005 at 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....7

Robinson v. Resor, 469 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....20, 22

Sissel v. McCarthy, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244406 (D.D.C. December 21, 2021).....7, 18, 19

Hatmaker v. United States, 138 Fed. Cl. 471 (Fed. Cl. 2018).....7

Rudo v. Geren, 818 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2011).....19, 20, 21, 23

Calloway v. Brownlee, 366 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005).....20

Doyle v. United States, 599 F.2d 984 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1979).....20

Yee v. United States, 512 F.2d 1386 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1975).....20, 21, 22

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706.....*Passim*

10 U.S.C. § 1553a.....7

Regulations

Veterans Affairs Schedule for Rating Disabilities § 4.129, 38 C.F.R. § 4.129.....*Passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....7

District for the District of Columbia Local Civil Rule 7.....7

Administrative Materials

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, Instruction 6040.44 *Physical Disability Board of Review (PDBR)*
(July 2, 2015).....18, 19, 20

ARMY MEDICAL COMMAND, Policy Memo 12-035, *Policy Guidance on the Assessment and Treatment of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder* (April 10, 2012).....14, 15, 22, 23

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (SAMHSA), *Substance Abuse Treatment: Addressing the Specific Needs of Women* (2009).....9, 14

Publications

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (2013).....9, 14
